## AFRICAN UNION الأتحاد الأقريقي



# UNION AFRICANA UNIÃO AFRICANA

Addis Ababa, Ethiopia

P. O. Box 3243 Telepho Website: www.au.int

Telephone: 5517 700

Fax: 5517844

ASSEMBLY OF THE UNION
14<sup>th</sup> EXTRA ORDINARY SESSION (on Silencing the Guns)
6 December 2020
Johannesburg, REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
VIRTUAL PLATFORMS (ZOOM)

Ext/Assembly/AU/Draft/1(XIV)Rev.2

**DRAFT AGENDA** 

#### **DRAFT AGENDA**

#### I. OFFICIAL OPENING

- (i) AU Anthem
- (ii) Minute of silence in Memory of Fallen Peacekeepers and Victims of Violence in Africa
- (iii) Statement by the Chairperson of African Union, H.E. Cyril Ramaphosa, President of Republic of South Africa
- (iv) Statement by the Chairperson of the African Union Commission, H.E. Moussa Faki Mahamat

#### II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND ORGANISATION OF WORK

- (i) Adoption of the Agenda
- (ii) Organization of Work

#### III. REPORTS

- Remarks on silencing the guns by the Chairperson of the Peace and Security Council for the month of December 2020, H.E Dr Moeketsi Majoro, Prime Minister of the Kingdom of Lesotho
- ii. Presentation of the Report of the Chairperson of the Commission on the Activities and Efforts Towards Silencing the Guns in Africa, by H.E. Smail Chergui, Commissioner for Peace and Security
- iii. Update on the implementation of the AU Theme of the Year 2020 "Silencing the Guns: Creating Conducive Conditions for Africa's

Development", by H.E. Ramtane Lamamra, AU High Representative for Silencing the Guns

## IV. STATEMENTS BY HEADS OF STATE AND GOVERNMENT

#### V. CONSIDERATION OF THE DRAFT OUTCOMES

- i. Adoption of the Decision
- ii. Adoption of the Johannesburg Declaration on Silencing the Guns

## VI. CLOSING